

**THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: SC03-286

JACKSON COUNTY HOSPITAL CORPORATION d/b/a JACKSON
HOSPITAL and BAY ANESTHESIA, INC.

Defendants/Appellants,

vs.

DARLENE ALDRICH AND MICHAEL CONIGLIO AS
CO-PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ESTATE OF
WILLIAM E. RODDENBERRY, JR.,
ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE AND SURVIVORS,

Plaintiffs/Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Lower Tribunal Case Numbers: 1D01-4079, 1D01-4042
Lower Tribunal Filing Date: 2/17/03**

APPELLANT BAY ANESTHESIA, INC.'S BRIEF

V. JAMES FACCIOLO
Florida Bar No. 151111
HAYDEN, FACCIOLO & VAUGHN, P.A.
1551 South 14th Street, Suite B
Amelia Island, Florida 32034
(904) 491-7647
Fax (904) 491-7678
Attorneys for Appellant Bay Anesthesia, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CASES iii

STATUTES vi

RULES vii

OTHER AUTHORITIES vii

I. SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 1

A. FACTS 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

A. The District Court of Appeal for the First District of Florida failed to properly interpret §768.13(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1988). 4

B. The District Court of Appeal erred when it affirmed the Trial Court’s decision to prohibit the jury from considering the decedent’s negligence in producing the injury that was, in and of itself, sufficient to cause his death. 5

C. The District Court of Appeal erred when it affirmed, without discussion, the challenge to the Trial Court’s decision to exclude the testimony of an important expert for Bay Anesthesia. 6

D. The District Court of Appeal erred when it held that Bay Anesthesia must bear 100% of the damages without a new trial. 8

III. ARGUMENT 9

A. The standard of liability set forth in §768.13(b) 9
is applicable to a contract nurse functioning
under the direction of the hospital’s emergency
room physician in providing emergency room care
to a severely injured patient.

B. The lower court erred in holding as a matter of law 18
that §768.81 Florida Statutes (1992) did not apply
to permit the jury to consider the acts of negligence
that caused the original injury which was in itself
sufficient to cause death.

C. The Trial Court abused its discretion when it 21
denied Dr. Mozingo’s expert witness’ testimony
to the jury.

D. The Court misconstrued or misapplied Southern Bell 24
Telephone & Telegraph v. Florida Department
of Transportation, 668 So.2d 1039, (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)
so as to require Bay Anesthesia to bear 100% of the
damages awarded.

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abdala v. World Omni Leasing, Inc.</u> ,	18
583 So.2d 330 at 333 (Florida 1991)	
<u>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens - Volusia, Inc. v. Fletcher</u> ,	19
741 So.2d 520, 530 n.3 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999) (Harris, J. dissenting)	
<u>Beebe v. Richardson</u> ,	13
156 Fla. 559, 23 So.2d 718 (Fla. 1945) <i>Id.</i> at 562	
<u>Carson v. Miller</u> ,	11
370 So.2d 10, 11 (Fla.1979)	
<u>Cenatus v. Naples Community Hospital, Inc.</u> ,	22
689 So.2d 302, 304 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1997)	
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Continental Can Co.</u> ,	11
113 Fla. 168, 171-73, 151 So. 488, 489-90 (1933);	
<u>Cuker v. Hillsborough County Hospital Authority</u> ,	17
605 So.2d 998 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	
<u>D'Amario v. Ford Motor Company</u> ,	19, 20
806 So.2d 424, 435 n.12 (Florida 2001)	
<u>Delgado v Allstate Ins. Co.</u> ,	21, 22
731 So.2d 11, 14 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	
<u>Elder v. Farulla</u> ,	21, 22
768 So.2d 1152, 1155 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000)	
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</u> ,	11
434 So.2d 879, 882 (Fla. 1983)	

<u>Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation,</u> <u>Division of Pari-Mutual Wagering v.</u> <u>Investment Corp. of Palm Beach,</u> 747 So.2d 374 (Florida 1999)	10
<u>Gross v. Lyons,</u> 763 So.2d 276 (Florida 2000)	20
<u>Harriman v. Interstate Com. Comm.,</u> 211 U.S. 407 [29 S. Ct. 115, 53 L. Ed. 253] (1908)	12
<u>Hiers v Mitchell,</u> 95Fla. 345, 116 So. 81 (Fla. 1928)	12
<u>Holly v. Auld,</u> 450 So.2d 217, 219 (Fla. 1984)	11, 12
<u>Hunte v. Blumental,</u> 238 Conn. 146, 680 A.2d 1231 (Conn 1996)	16
<u>Jackson County Hospital Corp., et al. v. Aldrich,</u> 835 So.2d 318 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	1
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 813, 815 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1982)	21
<u>Knights Templars' & Masons' Life Indemnity Co. v. Jarman,</u> 187 U.S. 197, 205 [23 S. Ct. 108, 47 L. Ed. 139] (1902)	12
<u>Letzer v. Cephas,</u> 792 So.2d 481 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	19
<u>M.W. v. Davis,</u> 756 So. 2d 90, 97 (Fla. 2000)	21
<u>Perkins v. State,</u> 682 So.2d 1083	12

<u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Lopez</u> ,	11
531 So.2d 946, 948-49 (Fla 1988)	
<u>Regency Towers Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Pettigrew</u> ,	15
436 So.2d 266.268 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	
<u>Reyka v. Halifax Hospital District</u> ,	20
657 So.2d 967 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	
<u>St. Petersburg Bank and Trust Co. v Hamm</u> ,	11
414 So.2d 1071, 1073 (Fla. 1982)	
<u>Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph v. Florida</u>	8, 24
<u>Department of Transportation</u> ,	
668 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1996)	
<u>State Board of Accountancy v. Webb</u> ,	12
51 So.2d 296 (Fla. 1951)	
<u>State Department of Insurance v. Key Title and Abstract Company, Inc.</u> ,	18
741 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	
<u>State ex rel. West v. Gray</u> ,	11
74 So.2d 114, 116 (Fla. 1954)	
<u>Stoll v. Noel</u> ,	16
694 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1997)	
<u>Stuart v. Hertz Corp.</u> ,	19
351 So.2d 703 (Florida 1977)	
<u>United States v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</u> ,	12
213 U.S., 366, 29 S. Ct. 527 [53 L. Ed. 836]	
<u>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</u> ,	13
241 U.S. 394, 36 S. Ct. 658 [60 L. Ed. 1061]	

<u>Van Pelt v. Hilliard</u> ,	11
75 Fla. 792, 798, 78 So. 693, 694 (1918)	
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. McDonald</u> ,	24
676 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1 DCA 1996)	
<u>Weber v. Dobins</u> ,	15
616 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1993)	
<u>Wilson v. Crews</u> ,	11
160 Fla. 169, 175, 34 So.2d 114, 118 (1948)	
<u>Zigman v. Kline</u> ,	20
664 So.2d 968 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	

STATUTES

Chapter 88-1, §45(2), Laws of Florida	4, 13
Chapter 395, Laws of Florida	4, 9
Chapter 458, Laws of Florida	10, 14
Chapter 459, Laws of Florida	10, 14
Chapter 460, Laws of Florida	15
Chapter 461, Laws of Florida	15
Chapter 466, Laws of Florida	10, 15
§440.02, Florida Statutes	15
§464.012(3), Florida Statutes	10
§768.13, Florida Statutes	24
§768.13(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1988)	3, 4, 9, 13, 14

§768.13(2)(b)(1), Florida Statutes 4

§768.135, Florida Statutes 15

§768.28, Florida Statutes (1993) 16

§768.81, Florida Statutes (1992) 3, 5, 6, 8, 18, 20, 24

§768.81(2), Florida Statutes 19

RULES

Florida Admin. Code R. 64B9-4.010(1) 10

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1983) 14

Black’s Law Dictionary, Fourth Edition 14

Human Rights Act of 1977, §23.161 (Now §760.02 *et seq.*) 15
